Original Agreement No. or PO No. ( A-11701 )

AMENDMENT NO. 4
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Schipper Design LL.C AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
Marketing & Graphic Design Services

The parties to Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement™), dated November 1, 2008 between the County of
Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center ("NMC™), and Schipper Design LLC (Contractor), hereby agree
to amend their Agreement (No. A-11701) on the following terms and conditions:

WHEREAS, the County and Confractor wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term end date to allow for
existing services to continue.

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to increase the amount of the Agreement
because of the term extension.

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor amended the Agreement previously on July 1, 2009 via Amendment No.
1, on May 1, 2010 via Amendment No. 2, and on July 1, 2011 via Amendment No.3.

L

Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of services as stated in the original
Agreement (No. A-11701).

Section 1. “PAYMENTS BY NMC” shall be amended by removing, “The total amount payable by NMC to
CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $75,000. and replacing it with “The total
amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under Agreement No. (A-11701) shall not exceed the total
sum of $690,000 for the full term of the Agreement.”

Section 2. “TERM OF AGREEMENT" shall be amended by removing, “The term of this Agreement is from
November I, 2008 ia June 30, 2009 unless sooner terminated pursuant to this Agreement” and replacing it
with “The term of this Agreement is from November 1, 2008 to June 30, 2013 unless sooner terminated
pursuant to this Agreement.”

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect, Except as provided
herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement and Amendment Nos. 1, 2, and 3
are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in
the Agreement.

A copy of this Amendment and all previous amendments shall be attached to the original Agreement (No.
A-11701).

The effective date of this Amendment is July 1, 2012,



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment on the basis set forth
in this document and have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CONTRACTOR

Signature 1 . Dated ?// 3/ 8 -
prined vane JY SHIDPER rite Qaen, Spoils Désiohs €6C

Signature 2 Dated

Printed Name Title

*2RINSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the
signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if
any and shall personally sign the Agreement.

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

Signature Dated
Purchasing Manager

siranre QMO LOLONEEI G~ b 4] D] |2
NMC ~ CEOQ ,
Approved as to Legality MM \J\' S

Charles J. McKee, County Counsel

o
-’Sf;c:y Saeita, Deputy ; g/‘&
Dated: , 2012

Attorneys for County and NMC

e

Reviewed

‘.-"‘ A 3 A
dditor-Clorfirolier W“’\O\*\%“

County off Monterey



MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MEETING: June 14, 2011 AGENDA NO.:

SUBJECT: Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC)
to execute Amendment #3 to the Agreement (#A-11701) with Schipper
Design LLC for Marketing & Graphic Design Services at NMC in an
amount not to exceed $525,000 in the aggregate and $165,000 for the
period July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012.

DEPARTMENT: Natividad Medical Center

RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended the Board of Supervisors authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad
Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment #3 to the Agreement (#A-11701) with Schipper

Design LLC for Marketing & Graphic Design Services at NMC in an amount not to exceed
$525,000 in the aggregate and $1635,000 for the period July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012,

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

Schipper Design is a multiple award-winning, local graphic and web design firm that brings a
diverse wealth of experience and skills to design services for NMC and the Natividad Medical
Foundation (Foundation). With agreements with Schipper Design in place since 2008, Schipper
Design has worked with NMC and the Foundation in establishing a brand identity in the

development of communication materials including loges, brochures, newsletters, presentations, and
advertisements. These professional pieces have assisted both organizations in broadening awareness

of NMC and the achievement of expanded hospital service volumes and philanthropy. Activities
this year included display and collateral materials for NMC’s 125" anniversary and launching of
Natividad Art: A Journey of Healing, the development of multiple clinical service line promotional
and patient education materials in English and Spanish, community health fair displays, and the

complete redesign and modemnization of the hospital website with ongoing update services. As NMC

increases its community outreach in connection with growth goals and enhanced public relations
activities, NMC desires to renew this agreement for graphic and web design services for

communications to various audiences. This agreement is not exclusive as NMC has agreements with

other firms for design and advertising services.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

. The Amendment has been reviewed and approved by County Counsel, the Auditor/Controller’s

office and the Natividad Medical Center Board of Trustees,

FINANCING:
The cost for this Amendment is $165,000 and is included in the 2011/2012 Fiscal Year
Recommended Budget. This action will not require any additional General Fund subsidy.

Prepared by:
Carol Adams, Administrator 755-4175 Harry Weis
April 26, 2011 Chief Executive Officer

Attachments: Amendments #1, 2, 3, Original Agreement, Board Order



32

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the
County of Manterey, State of California

Agreement No. A-11701

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad )
Medical Center (NMC) to sxecute Amendment #3 to the )
Agreement with Schipper Design LLC for Markeiing & )
Graphic Design Services at NMC in an smount not to ) .
axceed $525,000 in the aggregate and $165,000 for the }
peried July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012......vmnnn, )

Upon motion of Supervisor Salinag, seconded by Supervisor Armenta, and carried by those
members present, the Board hereby,
Aathorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to
exeoute Amendment #3 to the Agreement (#A-11701) with Schipper Design
LLC for Marketing & Craphic Design Services at NMC in an amount not to
exceed $325,000 in the aggregate and $165,000 for the period July 1, 2011 to
June 30, 2012,
PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 14" day of June, 2011, by the following vote, to wit:
AYES:  Supetvisors Armenta, Caleagno, Salinas, Patker, and Potter

NODS: None

ABSENT: Nene

1. Gail T, Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisers of the County of Manterey, State of Culifornia, hereby
cortify that the faregoing is » tue copy of an origiml order of said Board of Supervisoss duly made and entered in tha
minutes thereof of Minute Book 75 for the meeting on June 14, 2011,

Dated: June 17,2011 Guil T, Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of Munterey, State of California

Deputy




Original Agreement No or PO# (A-11701)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NG. 3
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Schipper Design LLC AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
Marketlng & Graphic Dosien SERVICES

The pariies to Professional Service Agreement, dated November 1, 2008 between the County of
Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“WMC”), and Schipper Design LLC {Contractor),
hereby agree to renew their Agreement No. {A~11701) on the following amended terms and conditions:

L. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original
Agreement No. (A-11701).

2, This Renewal Amendment shall become effective om July 1, 2011 and shall continue io full force
and extending the term date until June 30, 2012.

3. The total amount payable by County to Confractor under Agreement No. (A-11701) shall not
exceed the total sum of 525,000 for the full term of the Agreement and $163,000 for fiscal vear
2011-2012,

4. Allother terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full foree and effect.

B, - A copy of this Amendinent shall be attached 1o the original Agreement No. (A-] 1701).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agrecment with this Amendment and
Professional Service Agresment on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this
amendment on the day and vear set forth herein,

CONTRACTOR. .

Ve Dated __5{4% >
Printed Name m Title W
7 - . e

NATIVIDAD ME ‘EC;\%;WR
! /"‘“, A
Signature gl —~ /M _ Dated 7" g"” f?’
Puﬁi.{\&aﬂager T
Sigratire iz [ A Diatad i f f‘l" t

NMC — CEO ) -

Signature

Approved as 1o Legal Form:
Charles J. Mafee, County Coungel

Attarneys for Cotnty and NMC Dated: c//Z’D 201]

Revlawe@:n W %Sms

dtof-Controller vy A |
C@ilmtyl‘of Mon’terey\})’




f
'

MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MELTING: May 18, 2010 AGENDA NO.:

SUBJECT: Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC)
to execute Amendment #2 to the Agreement with Schipper Design, LLC,
for Graphic Design Services at NMC in an amount not to exceed
$360,000 for the full term of the Agreement, (an increase of $40,000) for
Fiscal Year 2009/10 and $145,000 for Fiscal Year 2010/11 and extending
the term of the contract through June 30, 2011.

DEPARTMENT:  Natividad Medical Center

RECOMMENDATION:

Tt is recommended that the Board of Supervisors authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad
Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment #2 to the Agreement with Schipper Design, LLC, for
Graphic Design Services at NMC in an amount not fo exceed $360,000 for the full term of the
Agreement, (an increase of $40,000) for Fiscal Year 2009/10 and $145,000 for Fiscal Year 2010/11
and extending the term of the contract through June 30, 2011, .

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION: ,
Schipper Design is a muttiple award-winning, local graphic and web design firm that brings a
diverse wealth of experience and skills to design services for the Natividad Medical Center (NMC)
and the Natividad Medical Foundation (Foundation), With agreements with Schipper Design in
place since 2008, Schipper Design has worked with NMC and the Foundation in establishing a brand
identity in the development of communication materials including logos, brochures, newsletters,
presentations, and advertisements, These professional picces have assisted both organizations in

- broadening awareness of Natividad and the achisvement of expanded hospital service volumes and
~ philanthropy. As NMC increases its community outreach in connéction with growth goals and

enhanced public relations activities, NMC desires to increase the existing contract for additional
materials and presentations requited for communications to vatious audiences. Activities will

“include the development of multiple clinical service line promotional and patient education materials

in English and Spanish, community health fair displays, and the complete redesign and
modernization of the hospital website with ongoing update services. This agreement is not exclusive
as NMC has agreements with other Bros for design and advertising services.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: .
The Amendment has been reviewed and approved by County Counsel, the Auditor/Controller’s
office and the Natividad Medical Center Board of Trustees.

dem FINANCING:

The cost for this Amendment is $185,000 and is included in the Fiscal Year 2009/2010 approved
Budget and the propesed Fiscal Year 2010/2011 Recommended Budget. This action will not require
any additional General Fund subsidy. '

Prepared by:
Carol Adams . Harry Weis _
Agssistant Administrator Chief Executive Officer

April 22, 2010

Attachments: Agreement, Amendments, Board Order



22

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the
County of Mouoterey, State of California

Agreement Nos A — 13701

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to
execute Amendment Mo, 2 {0 the Agreement with Schipper Design, LLC, for
Craphie Design Services at NMC in an atmovnt not to excesd $360,600 for the
fulk term. of the Agreement, (an increase of $40,000) for Fiscal Year (FY) 2009-
10 and $145,000 for FY 201011 and extending the ferm of the contract through
June 30, 2011,

T N ™ W NV Ny

Upon motion of Supervisor Calcagno, seconded by Supervisor Armenta, and carried by those
members prosent, the Board hereby:

Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) 1o execute
Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement with Schipper Design, LLC, for Graphic Design Services at
NMC I en emount not 1o exeeed $360,000 for the full term of the Agreement, (an increass of
$40,600) for Fiscal Year (FY) 2009-10 and $145,000 for FY 2010-11 and extending the term of
the contract through June 30, 2011,

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 23" day of May, 2010, by the following vote, to wit:
AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Parker, Potter

NORES: None

ARSENT:  None

I, Gail T, Borkowsldl, Clerlc of the Board of Supervizors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby
ettty that the foregoing s a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in
the itcites theteof of Minute Book 75 for the meeting on May 23, 2010,

Drated; May 27, 2010 Gail T. Borkowskd, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
: County oi: Monterey, State of California

By Qz-./éf ?u W

' " Deputy




Origingl Agreement No or PO¥, (BP(¥156)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. 2
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Schipper Design LLC AND

THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR.

Marketing & Graphic Deslgn SERVICES

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated November 1, 2008 between the County of
Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (*NMC”), and Schipper Design LLC (Contractor),
hereby agree to renew their Agresment No. (BPO156) on the following amended terms and conditicns:

1.  Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original
Agreement No, (BPO156),

2. This Renewal Amendinent shall become effective on May 1, 2010 and shall continue in full force
and extending the term date until June 30, 2011,

3.  Thetotal amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (BPO156) shall not

exceed the total sum of 360,000 for the full term of the Agreement and $140,000 for fiscal year

2009-2010 and $145,000 for fiscal year 2010-201 1.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect,

A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (BPO156),

E o

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and
Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed thig
amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

Duted_ AT/
Title £ zm&

NATIVIDAD é: /CAL ENTER
—
Signaturs _, WW / WDated . 5~ ;22('—1 (&

Purchasing Managel
Signature 1“(’“"' Dated )(-:A,') {\’%

NMC - CEO

Approved as to Legal Foro:
Charles J, MoKee, County Coungel

o) Aweo
it;?rlni;itir%untymdmc Dated: E?’%- 2016
egland /

aview ?‘%& tot
|

[ "Te? B
e GDH‘TQ
Y 4 Moty



Original Agreement No or PO# (BR60975020)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. 1
FOR FROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Schipper Design L1.C AND

THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
Marksting & G ic Desien SERVICES

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated November 1, 2008 between the County of
Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medlcal Center (“NMC”), and Sehipper Design LLC (Contractor),
hereby agres to renew their Agreement No. (B960975020) on the following amended terms a.nd
conditions; ‘

1. Contractor will continue to prowde NMC wfth the same scope of service ag stated in the original
Agreament No, (B960275020),

2. This Renewsal Awmendment shall become effective on July 1, 2009 and ghatl continne n £l force
and extending the ierm date wmtil June 30, 2010,

-3, Thetotal amount payabls by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (B960975020) shall not

exceed the total sum of $17 5,000 for the full term of the Agresment and $100,000 for fiscal year
2009-2010.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreemert shall contitie in full foree and effect.

A copy of tlds Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (B960975020),

t

IN WITNESS WHEREOR, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and
Professional Servico Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this
amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CONTRA: y
Signaﬂme gl r WW & Dated }%A 7/3 f’?

Printed Nemne %«?‘T"H/_qﬁ-‘b/v‘rﬂﬂ? I Thle LI

NATIVIDAD MEDICAYL CENTER
ngggty@\é V. :;:C‘i-. Deated 3_: / = el
e

Purchasing Manager

Si,gmnm_ilm Thated M (3-‘: ““’W
NMC - CEO
LY
Appeoved'ns to Logal Form:
Charleg/J, Copnty Gobngsl
By

Wiam L3, Depiy
ftorneys for Connty and NMC




A\ Nativided Mepicas CENTER
COUNTY OF MONTEREY AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
(NOT TO EXCEED $100,000)

This Professional Services Agresment {hereinafler “Agreerent”) is made by and between Natividad Medical
Centet (“NMC™, a general acute care teaching hospital wholly owned and operated by the County of
Monterey, which is a political subdivision of the State of California and Sehipper Design LELC (hereinafter
“CONTRACTOR”).

Inn consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the parties agree as

" follows;

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED. NMC herchy engages CONIRACTOR  to perform, and
CONTRACTOR hersby agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibit A in conformity with the
terms of the Agreement. The services are generally described as follows: Provide Marketing & Graphie
Design Services, ‘

. PAYMENTS BY NMC. NMC shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions

set forth in Exhibit A, subject to the Emitations set forth in this Agresment. The total amount payasble by
NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agraement shall not excsed the sum of $75,000.

TERM OF AGREEMENT. The term of this Agreement is from November 1, 2008 o Jane 30, 2009
unless gooner terminated pursuant to the terms ofthis Agreement, This Agreement is of no force or effect
until signed by both CONTRACTOR. and NMC and with NMC signing lagt and CONTRACTOR may not
commencs work befors NMC ¢igns this Agresment.

ADDITTONAL PROVISIONS/EXHIBITS. The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by
reference and constitute a pazt of this Agreement:

Exhibit A & Schedule A Seope of Serviees/Payment Provisions

PERFORMANCE STANDARDS.

4.1 CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR mnd Coniractor’s agents, employses, and
subconfractors petforming services undet this Agresmpnt are specially trained, experienced,
competent, and appropriaiely licensed to perform the work and deliver the services required under
this Agreement and are hot employees of NMC, or immediate family of an eruployee of NMC.

4.2. CONTRACTOR, ils ageuls, employees, and subcontractors shall perform all work in a safe and
gkillfirl manner end in compliance with &ll applicabls laws and regulations, All work performed under
-this Agresment that is required by law to be parformed or supervised by licensed persomnel shall be
performed in accordancs with such livensing requirements,

4,3, CONTRACTOR shall furnish, at its own expenss, all materials, equipment, and personnel necessary
to carty out the terms of this Agreement, except as ofher wise specified in thiz Agrocment.
CONTRACTOR ghall not use NMC premises, property (including equipment, instruments, br
supplies) or persormel for any purposs other than in the performance of its obligations vinder this

Agresiiiaft.

Ravisad NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less 1 101408




8, PAYMENT CONDITIONS.

| 5.1. CONTRACTOR sheil submit to the Contract Admintstrator an ffivoice on a form accsptable to NMC,
. If not otherwise specified, the CONTRACTOR. may submit such invoics periodically or at the
completion of servioes, but in any event, not later than 30 days aBer completion of services, The
involoe shall set forth the amounts olaimed by CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with
an itemized basis for Administrator or his or her designee shall certify the invoive, sither in the
requested amount or in snol other amount as NMC approves in conformity with this Agresment, and
shall prompily submit such Inveice to the County Auditor-Controller for payment. ‘The County
Auditor-Controller shall pay the amount cerfified within 30 days of recelving the certified fnvoice,

5.2. CONTRACTOR shall not receive relmbursement for fravel gxpenses tnless set forth in this
Agreament, ‘

6. TERMINATION,

[ O

6.1. During ths term of this Agreement, NMC may terminate the Agreement for any reason by giving
written notice of terraination to the CONTRACTOR 2t least thitty (30) days prior to the effective date
of termination, Such notice shall sst forth the effective date of tenmination. Tn the svent of such
termination, the amount payable under this Agresment shall be rednced in proportion to the services
providad prior to the date of termination. '

6.2, NMC may cancel and terminate this Agreement for good cause effective inmnediately upon wiitten

notioe to Contractor. “Good cause” ineludes the fallwe of CONTRACTOR to perform the required
: services af the time and in the mamner provided under this Agroement, f NMC tenminates this
I Agreement for good eavse, NMC may be relieved of the payment of any eonsideration. o Contractor,
! and NMC may proceed with the work in eny manner, which NMC deems proper. The oost to NMC!
| shall be deducted from any sum due the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement,

: 7. INDEMNIFICATION: CONTRACTOR. shall indemnify, defond and hold harmless, NMC and the
County of Monterey (hersinafter “County™), it offivers, agents and ergployees fiam, any oladm, Lizbility,

loss, injury or damage arising out of or in comnection with, performance of Ehis Agreement by
: CONTRACTOR and/or its agent, employees o sub-coniractors, excepting only low, injury or damage
i caused by the negligence or willfl misconduot of parsontel employed by NMC. Ii is the intent of the
parties to fhis Agreemnent to provide the broadest possible coverage for NMC. The CONTRACTOR shall
telmburse NMC for &l costs, attorneys’ foss, expenses and Habilites inourred with respect to amy
Litigation in which the CONTRACTCR iy obligated to indemmify, defend and hold harmless NMC and the
Connty under this Agresment.

e e 8o INSURANCE:

% 8.1, Evidence of Coverage: .
E Prior to commencement of this Agresment, the CONTRACTOR shali provide a “Certificate of

Insyrance™ certifying fhet coverage as required herein has besn ohiamed, Individual sndorsements
executed by the insurance carrier shall acoompany the certificate. In addition, the CONTRACTOR
upon request shall provide a cerfified copy of the policy or policles,

by

Ravlsed HMC PSA Fopm £100,000 ¢p-Less

[ —

10108




,.1

Executed by the insnrance carrier shall accompany the certificate, In addition, the CONTRACTOR
upon request shall provide a certified copy of the palicy or policles,

This verification of coverage shall bs sent to NM(’s Contracts/Purchasing Department, unless
othetwise dirsoted, The CONTRACTOR shall not receive a “Notice to Procesd” with the work under
this Agreament until it has obtatned &ll insurance requited and NMC has approved such Insurance.
This approval of insurance shall nefther relieve nor decrease the lisbility of the Contractor.

8.2, Qualifving Insmyess: All coverage’s except surety, shall be lasued by companies which hold a cutrent
policy holder’s alphabetio and financial size category rating of not less that A-VTI, eocording to the
current Begt's Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial stability that is approved by NM(’s
Contreots/Purchasing Director,

8.3, Insurance Coverage Requirements: Without limiting Contractor’s duty to indemnify, CONTRACTOR.
shall maintain in effect throughout the term of this Agresment 2 poliey or policies of insurance with
the following mainimuem Hmits of Hability:

Compercial general liahility insurange, including but not limited ta premises and operations, inoluding

coverage for Bodily Infury and Property Damags, Personal Infury, Cordractuat Tiebility, Broad form
Property Darage, Independent Contractors, Products and Cornpleted Operations, with a combined
single limnit for Bodily Injury and Propoerty Damage of not less than $1,000,000 pet cecurrence.

[] Bxemption/Modification (Justification attached; subjset to approval),

Business eutomobile liability insurance, covering sll motor vehiolss, inchuding ovwned, leased, non-

owaed, and hired vohicles, used in providing services inder this Agresment, with & comibinad single
Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damages of not less then $500,000 DEL QUOULTEReS,

] EBxemption/Modification (Tustification attached: subject to approval).

Workers’ Compensatlon Jnsurance, If CONTRACTOR cxploys other in the performance of fg
Agreement, in accordance with California Labor Gode section 3700 and with Emplover’s Liability
-linits not less than $1,000,000 each person, $1,000,000 each accident and $1,000,000 each disease.

] Exenption/Modificatton (Justification attached; subject to apnroval).

Erofessional lability fnsuwrance, if required for the professional services being provided, (e.g., those
persons authorized by a license to eugage in a business or profession regulated by the California
Business and Professions Code), in the amount of not less than §1,000,000 per olaim. and $2,000,000
in the aggregale, to cover Hability for malpractice or errors or omissions made it the course of
rendering professional services. If professional Hability insurance is weltien oh & “claims-made® basis

rather-thany-an-ovcurrence basty; e CONTRACTOR SHall, Tipon 1ié expiration oF cariier termination
of this Agreernent, obtain extended reporting coveraga (“tail coverage™) with the sams liability Hraits,
Any such. tail coverage shall continue for at least thres years following the expiretion or earlier
termination of this Agresment.

[} Exemption/Modification (Tustifioation sttached; subjeot to approval),

10-1-08

2

' e AR L T n A T T B )
Revised MMGC-PEA-Forn-5100;000-or-exs




L S Y

8.4. Other Insnrance Raguirements:

All instrance vequired by this Agresment shall be with 2 company acceptable to NMC and issued and
exeouted by an admitted insurer authorizad to transact insurance business in the State of Californla,
Unless ctherwise specified by this Agresment, all suok insurancs shall be written on an oocirence
basis, o, if the policy Is not written on an ocourrence basis, such policy with the coverage required
heretn shall contimue in effect for petiod of three yoars following the date CONTRACTOR
oompletes its perforipance of servicos under this Agreament,

Each liability poliey shall provide that NMC shail bs given notice in writing at least thirty days in
advanoe of any endorsed reduction in coverage or Hmtt, canvellation, or intended non-renewal thersof,
Bach polioy shall provide coverage for CONTRACTOR and additionz] insured with respast to claims
atising from each subeontractor, if any, performing work under fhis Agreement, or be accompanied by
& oertificate of insurance from each suboontractor showing each subcontractor has identioal insurance
coverage fo the above requirements. '

zrelal ganaral Habili gutomobile Babilt letey ghall provide an endovsement nomin
he County of Monterey, ity officers, agents, and emplo ges g8 Additional insureds witk resvect to
Hability arising out of the ragtar’s work, tncluding pneoing and completed operations and sha

further provide thar sugh Insurance s primapy_ihsurgnee 1o _ony_insurance o self-dnsurance

gintaingd by the County and that the Insurance of the Addidonal Insureds shall not be colled rmon ta

- contribute 1o g loss covered by the Contractor’s_fnsypance, Tha required endorsement from for

Commercial General Linkikty Additional Insured iv ISO Foarm GG 20 10 11-85 o S 20 10 16 0) 1n

tandem with CG 20 37 10 01 120000, The required gndovsement from for Automobile Addittonal

dnsured Endorsement is ISQ Form Cd 20 48 02 09,

Prior to the execution of this Agresment by NMC, CONTRACTOR shall file certifioates of Insurancs
with NMC’s Contracts/Purchasing Department, showing that the CONTRACTOR, has in effect the
Insurance required by this Agreement, The CONTRACTOR shall fils a nevw or amended sertificate of
nswrance within five calendar days after any change is made in any insurance polioy, which would
alter the information on the certificate then on fils, Acceptatice or approval of insurance shall in no
way wodify or change the indemnification clause fu this Agreemont, which shall confinue in full force
and effect,

CONTRACTOR shall at all times during the term of tids Agreement maintaln in fores the nswrance
coverags requited under this Agreement and shall send, without demand by NMC, ammal certificates
to NMC’s Contracts/Purchasing Department. IF the certificate is not recefved by the expiration date,
NMC shall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have five calendar days to send in the
oertificate, evidenclng no lapse in coverage during the futerim, Failurs by CONTRACTOR to matniain

such insurance is a default of this Agreement, which entitles NMC, i fts aole discretion, to_terminate .

the Agreetnent immadisialy.
8, RECORDS AND CONFIDENTIALITY,

9.1, Confidentiality. CONTRACTOR and its officers, employees, agents and subcontractors shall comply
' with any and all federal, state, and local laws, which provide for the oonfidentiality of records and
other information, CONTRACTOR. shall not disclese any confidential reoords or other confidential
informetion received from NMC or prepared in cotmection with the petformance of this Agtesment,
unless NMC speoifically *permits CONTRACTOR fo disclose such records or Information,

Rewlsal NIVICPEA PO TLO0CT 67 LesE 4 10-1-08




CONTRACTOR shall promptly transmit fo NMC .any and all requests for disclosure of any such

confidential records or information, CONTRACTOR shall not uge any confidentia] information
gained by CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement except for the solg purpose of
catrying ont Contractor’s obligations under this Agresment, :

9.2, ﬂ. MC Records. ‘When this Agreement expires or tetmirates, CONTRACTOR, shall return to NMC
and NMC records which CONTRACTOR used or reoeived from NMC to perform services under
this Agreerent.

9.3. Maintenanoe of Revords, CONTRACTOR shall prepare, maintein, and preserve all reports and
records that may be vequired by foderal state, and County rules and regulations related to services
performed under fhis Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall maiutain such recards for a perlod of at
lenst three years afler recedpt of final payment under this Agreemert, If any litigation, claim,
negotiation, audit exception, or other action refating to this Agreement {s pending at the end of the
three year period, then CONTRACTOR shall retain said records vntil such action is resoived.

9.4, Agcess to and Audit of Records, NMC shall have the right to examine, monitor and audit all racords,
doouments, conditions, and activities of the CONTRACTOR and ifs subcontractors relatsd to
services provided under this Agreement. Pursvant to Govermment Code section 83467, if this
Agreement involves the expenditure of publio finds in excess or $10,000, the partiss fo this
Agreement may be subject, at the request of NMC or as part of any audit of NMC, to the
exanunation and audit of the State Auditor pertaiting to matters connscted with the performance of
this Agreertient for 2 period of three years after final payment under the Agreement,

9.3, Royalties and Inventions, NMC shall have a royalty-free, sxolusive and irrevocabls license to
reproduce, publish, and use, and euthorize ether to do so, all original computer programs, writings,
sound recordings, plotoriel reproduotions, drawings, and other works of similar naiurs produced In
the sourse of or under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR. shall not publish any such materiat without

the prior written approval of NMC. '

10 NON-DISCRIMINATION, During fhe performance of fhis Agreement, Contractor, and itg
. suboontractors, shall not wnlawfully disoriminate against any person because of race, religious oreed,
solor, sex, national origin, ancesiry, physical dissbility, mental disebility, medieal condition, marital
status, age (over 40), or sexual arlentation, either in Contractor’s employment practices or in the
furnishing of services fo recipients. CONTRACTOR shall ensurs that the evaluation and treatraent of its
expployees and applicants for employment and all persons receiving and requesting services are free of
suoh diserimination. CONTRACTOR. and any subooniractor shall, in the performance of this Agreemsnt,
full comply with all federal, sate, and Jocal laws end regulations which prohibit discrimination. The
provision of services primasdly or exclusively o such target population as may be designated in this
Agreement shall not be deemad to be prohibited diserinination, '

11, COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAL GRANT. If this Agreament has been or
will be fiaded with mendes received by NMC pursnant to a contract with the state or federal government
in which NMC is the granmtes, CONTRACTOR, will comply wih, all the provisions of ssid contract, and
said provisions shall be deerned a part of this Agresment, as though fully set forth herein. Upon request,
NMC will deliver a copy of said contract to Contractor, &t no cost to Contractor,

12. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR, In the performance of work, duties, and chligations under this
Agresment, CONTRACTOR s gt all thmes acting and performing as an indepandent CONTRACTOR and

Fevisad NMUPEA Form $100,000 or Leds ) 104108




not as an employee of NMC. No offer or obligation of permanent employment with NMC or particular
County department or agency is nfended in any manngy, and CONTRACTOR shall not begome entitled
by virtue of this Agreement to receive from NMC any fortn of employee bienefits including bit not imited
to sick lseve, vacation, retirement benafits, workers® compensation coverage, insurance or disability
benefits. CONTRACTOR shail be solely liable for an obligated to pay directly all gpplicable taxes,
including faderal end state income taxes and social securlty, atising out of Comiractor’s performance of
this Agreement. In connection therewith, CONTRACTOR shell defend, indemnify, and hold NMC and
the Cousty of Montersy harmless from any and all Nability, which NMC mey inour because of
Contractor’s failure to pay such taxes. .

13. NOTICES. Notices required under this Agreement shall be deliverad personally or by firsi-class, postage

per-paid mail to NMC and Contractor’s contract administrators at the addresses listed below,

FOR NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER: FOR CONTRACTOR:

Contracts/Purchasing Manager

Somn) e Cromer

Narne and Title " Name and Title
1441 Constitution Blvd. Salinas, CA. 93906 T .
| Dé5ox 1072 Sen Jun fmnsts
; ' ' Address Address ' @%@

1 ;

i Bhone Phone
i

|

14. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS,

i 14.1, Conflict of Interest, CONTRACTOR, represents that 1t presently has no intsrest and agreos not to

; : aequite any interest duving the term of this Agreement, which would directly, or indirectly conflict
in any manner or to any degree with the full and complete performance of the professional services
required to be rendered nunder this Agresment, :

14.2, Amendment, This Agreement may be amended or meodifled only by an instrument in wilting gigned
by NMC and the Contractor,

1

143 Waiver- Any waiver of sty terou aud conditions of this AgTestient aiust be n Wrtang and sigaed by
| NMC and the Contractor, A waiver of any of the terms and conditions of this Agrearent shall not be
construed as a waiver of any other terms of conditions in this Agreement,

1
!
!
!

14.4. Contractor, The term. “Coniractr” as used in this Agreement ineludes Contracior’s officers, agents,
and employees acting on Contractor’s behalfin the performance of fils Agreernent.

14.5. Disputes. CONTRACTOR. shall continue to perform under this Agreament during any dispute,

e — R e NIE FEA Rotrr $100; 000 0 s 6 ' 10508




.
[ — ——

14,6, Asgignmont and Subeontracting, The CONTRACTOR shall not r9sign, seil, or otherwise transfor its
intarest or obligationy in this Agreement without the prior written consent of NMC, None of the
services covered by this Agreement shall be suboontracted without the prior written approval of
NMC. Notwithstanding any such subcontract, CONTRACTOR shell contirme to be lable for the
performancs of all raquirements of this Agreament,

14.7. Sucaessors end Assiens, This Agreement end the ights, privileges, duties, and cbligations of NMC
and CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, to the extent assignable or delsgable, shall be binding
upon and inure fo the bemefit of the parties and thelr respective suocessors, perinitted assigos, and
heirs, '

14.8. Gorppliance with Applicable Law. The parlies shall comply with all applicable fedstel stafe, and
local laws and regulations in pecforming this Agreement.

14.9. Headings. The headings are for convenience only and shall not be used to futerpret the terms of this
Agreement,

14.10. Time s of the Bsseupe. Time is of the sssence in eack and all of the provisions of this Agresment

14,11, Govering Law, ‘This Agreement shall be governad by and interpreted under the laws of the State
of Californta.

14.12. Non-sxclusive Agresment. This Agreement is non-exclusive and hoth NMC and CONTRACTOR
expressly reserve the right to contract with other entiies for the same or similar services,

14.13. Consttmotion of Agreement, NMC and CONTRACTOR agree that sach natty has fully partivipated
in the review and revision of this Agreement and that any mile of congtruction to the effect that
ambiguities are to be resolved agatngi the drafting party shall not apply in the interpretation of this
Agreement or any amendment to this Agreement.

14.14. Counterperts, This Agraeniant may be executed in two or more sounterparts, each of which shall
be desmed an original, but all of which together shall constitite one and the same Agresment,

14.15. Integration. This Agreement, noluding the exhibits, represonts the entire Agresment between
NMC and ihe CONTRACTOR with respect to the subjeot matier of this Agreement and shall
supérsede all prior negotiations, Repreaentations, or agresments, aither witten or orel, between
NMC and CONTRACTOR. a8 of the effective date of this Agrsement, which is fae date that NMC
signs the Agroement.

14.16. Intorpretation of Conflicting Provisions, In the event of any conflict or fnconststanay hatween the .

provisions of this Agteement and the Provisions of any exiibit or other attachment fo this
Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shail prevail and contzal,

Ravised NMC PSA Form $100,000 o Laas

7 104108




o o s e e e

i

NATIVIDAD MEDICAY, CENTER

By O

AT Contracts/Purchasing Agent

‘Date; / - .b/ &
-

By,

Dépﬂ&nent;e?d (if applicable)

Date: ” !,\IDV 12 200

CONTRACTOR,

St PES/GH  Lel

Contractar’s Busingss Name#+

Sfgniatute of Chair, President, or Vice-Prosident

Sy SGrmee s

Nare and Title

Dats: @gr—‘ 3/, Zoc &

By
(Bignature of Seoretary, Agst. Becretary, CFO, Treasurer
ot Agst, Treasurer)
Name and Title
Date;

RUTNETRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a cotporation,
including limited Hability and non-prafit cotporations,
the £ull legal name of the corportion Shall be set farth
above tomsther with the signatwres of two speglfied
offivers, If CONTRACTOR, is & partnenship, e name of
the pavinership shall be set forth above togather with the
sigrature of a pattver who has suthottty fo exsonts fiis

———— s

Ag:wment*cn—bshalf——nf—thrpﬁﬁﬁﬁrsmp. by
CONTRACTOR is coniracting in and indlvidual
capaoity, the Individual shall set forfh the name of the
business, ¥ any and shall personally sign the Agresrent,

Ravlsed NG PSA FormT 5 100,000 57 Lee 8

10-1+08




Schipper Design

Exhibit A

Scope of Work:

L
2
3
4.
5
6
7

8
9,
10,

Identity and brand development

. Strategic planning for marksting purposes
. Creative development of marketing collateral and support materials

Graphic design for marketing collaieral and support materials

. Web design and progranyming

. HTML programming for direct smail — internal or extermal
. Advertising creation, development and placsment

. Bvent planning end support materials

Photography
Printing and related services

Pricing:

o3 o

Rates for Natividad Medical Center reflect a 20% discount from our normal rates
Projects will be bid with estimates prior to start, and chenge order memos will be
issued if project changes scope.

Chenge orders must be signed by both parties,

Hstimates will be not to excesd, nnless project changss scope.

Changes in scope of services must be signed by both parties and will not result in
any obligation by Natividad Medical Center to Schipper Design in excess of the
“not to exceed amount” of the attached Agreement,

NMC Hourly Raie

Daacription 8D Hourly Rate

Creative Development $145 $il6
Graphic Design $125 $100
Web Design : $145 $116
Advertising $145 $116
Photogtaphy $175 : $140

Project Mamagemeant — 895 “" $76




ACORD’
V

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE {MM/DD/YYYY)
09/09/2011

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATICN ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE CR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and condiiions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certlficate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER 0726293 1-831-637-9241
Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. Insurance Brokers of
California, Inc. dba Winn & Company Insurance Brokers

ﬁﬁﬁ'.,?“ Caroline Barrientos

fAe o, Exty; 831-637-9241 FAX Moy B3L-630-0286

321 Fifth Street A'[',“D'?;“éss: careline barrientos@ajg.com
Hollister, CA 95023 INSURER(8) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : AMERICAN CAS CO OF READING PA 20427
INSURED INSURER B : NATIONAL FIRE INS CO OF HARTFORD 20478
Schipper Design+
INSURER G :
P.0. Box 1090 INSURER D :
San Juan Bautista, CA 95045 INSURERE :
INSURER F

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 23026614

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE FOLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY GONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

NER ADDLSUBR POLICY EFE | POLICY EXP
IL‘?R TYPE OF INSURANGCE INSR | WyD POLICY NUMBER [MM/DD/YYYY) | (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS
A | GENERAL LIABILITY 2082832768 08/19/1% 08/19/12| gucH 0CCURRENGE g 1,000,000
] DAMAGE TO RENTED
¥ | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES (Eaosturance) | 8 390,000
CLAIMS-MADE OCCOUR MED EXP {Any one person) | $ 10,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRCDUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
X PRO- %
POLICY JECT LoG
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY GOMBINED SINGLELIMIT 1
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Perperson} | §
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED
AL oW i BOPILY INJURY (Per accldent) | $
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS Per accldent)
$
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENGE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED ‘ l RETENTION § $
WORKERS COMPENSATION 4 23011535 08/31/12| x |-WCSTATU: OTH-
B | AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YiN 08/31/11 08/31/ TORYLIMITS | L RR
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLLDED? N7A
{Mandatary In NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] § 1,000,000
If yes, describs under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS balow E.L. DISEASE - FOLICY LMIT | § 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / EOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additlonal Remarks Schedule, if mere space is requlred)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Hatividad Medical Center

1441 Constitution Blvd.

Salinas, CA 93906
| usa

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABQVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
AGCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

~

Luen,

ACORD 25 (2010/05)
belindag

23026614

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




COMMENTS/REMARKS

Policy Mumber: 2082832768

Insured: Schipper Desig¢n +, LLC

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
ADDITIONAL INSURED ~ OWNERS, LESSEE3 OR CONTRACTORS

This endorsement modilifies Insurance provided under ithe followinq:r
BUSINESSOWNERS LIABILITY COVERAGE HORM SCHEDULE®

Name OF Parson Or Organization: County of Monterey, Its Agents, Officers and employeses

Information required to complete this Scheduls, if not shown on this endorsement, will be
shown in the Declaraticns.

The following is added to Paragreph C. Who Is An Insured:
4. Bny person or organization shown in the Schedule is alse an insured, but only wlth
regpect to liability -arlsing out of your engoing operations performad for that insured.

gB8-300120-A (Ed. 01/08)

OFREMARK COPYRIGHT 200G, AﬁIS SERVICES INC.




i e v = o

COMMENTS/REMARKS

Nunber: 2082832769
Namad: Insgured: Schipper Design +, LLC

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. RLBASEZ READ IT CAREFULLY

PRIMARY INSURBMCE: Such insurance as iz afforded hy thls policy for the banefit of THE
ABOVE LISTED ADDITIONAL INSUREDS shall be Primary lnsurance as respects to sny claims,
logses, or liability arising directly or indirectly from the contractor®’'s opsratlions and
any other insurance mailntained by THE ARQVE LISTED ADDITIONAL INSUREDS ghall be excsss and
not contributory with the insurance provlided hereunder

OFREMARK COPYRIGHT 2000, AMS SERVICES INC,




FUNTE

1 Nawo b Person O mrganizaﬁmn, Loty of: Mr;mferey, tts Agmﬁs, oﬁfiaeﬂa andl emjamyaéa

LW lnfarmat!on raqulrad to i}omplata th‘fs E{;hadule, If nat shnwn an e endnrsamant wm ba shawn In e

T

CNA | T T

Polley Nuraber: 2082832768
Insured; Schipper Deslgh +, LLC

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE PC&LIGY PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,"
ADDITIONAL INSURED, w QWNER&, LESSEES OR GQNTRAGTQR&
“Thies eforsstment medifiss Irsuranas providad ynder g folluwrng. ‘
BUE!NEZSEOWNERS meuw COVERAGE FORM, .
scmamum* e

Dsciaraﬂnns.

' ThefcﬂmﬁngisadﬁwwPamgtapﬁG Whe 5 Ab imumd, G e e
4. Any petadn o orgabization shotn In the Schedula i also an Inatred, fud anty with respsol Eo hab‘fiiy arlslng

olit of your wngeing ppsrations performed for thatinalrad,

Poltey Number: 2082032768 .

o Nemerheured: Sahipper Beslgn #, 1A 0 U o w0 s st e

I TﬁiﬁENDORSFM!:NTGHANGEﬁ THEF’O! c:v mmsmm e O&REFULLY SRR N B

I RN IR

[ IR L

' PRiMM‘f INSURANCE Such Irtsurancﬁ ga s affmdfxd hy tils pediey for the bansflt of THE: -

T -“ABOVE{ LHTER AL?I:J?HQNA& INan‘-%Erae EE be Pr]maw lnau?ama aa*respeﬁm ) mny Eﬁiﬂlma, ST e .
" Josses, o febilly arising diacly or Il recﬂy o the Sortaotors bparations and ey ) . 1'
.any qther Ensumm:e malntaineu’ by THE ABGVE LHTED ADDIT!GNAL INSUF%EL‘JS shal ba excsaa TR :
ot natcomtrtbutorywﬁh he. }nsuranda provk:ied hersaundw R PEP v
SBB0020-A e S . pagedaert

(Eil, 4/05)




